necessary classification criteria have not met in 2018. In these financial statements the assets were reclassified to
property, plant and equipment and intangible assets in 2018 and presented as non-current assets held for sale and
disposal groups in 2019 again. The related notes were changed accordingly.

K&H BANK ZRT.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The accompanying notes on pages 12 to 166 are an integral part of these financial statements. 36

NOTE 2 – ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Net realised gains on the sale of loans and advances at amortised cost – being the difference between the net
carrying amount and the selling price - are presented as Gains on the disposal of assets at amortised cost in the
income statement in these financial statements counter to previous years when the net result was presented as part
of impairment on assets at amortised cost. The related notes were changed accordingly.

The reclassifications caused the following changes in the Income Statement in 2018.

  Before

reclassification
2018

Reclassifi-
cation

After
reclassification

2018
  MHUF  MHUF  MHUF

Income statement

Gains on the disposal of assets at

amortised cost  1 409  1 575  2 984
Impairment on assets at amortised cost  3 011  (1 575)  1 436

  Before

reclassification
2018

Reclassifi-
cation

After
reclassification

2018
  MHUF  MHUF  MHUF

Statement of financial position

Property, plant and equipment   35 228  1 087  36 315
Intangible assets   19 767  238  20 005
Non-current assets held for sale and

disposal groups  1 325  (1 325)  -

K&H BANK ZRT.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The accompanying notes on pages 12 to 166 are an integral part of these financial statements. 37

NOTE 3 – TRANSITION TO IFRS16

This note explains the impact of the adoption of IFRS 16 Leases on the Bank’s financial statements.

The Bank has adopted IFRS 16 Leases retrospectively from 1 January 2019, but has not restated comparatives for
the 2018 reporting period, as permitted under the specific transition provisions in the standard. The reclassifications